May 29, 2008

MEMORANDUM TO: William Burton, Branch Chief
Environmental Projects Branch 1
Division of Site and Environmental Reviews

FROM: Paul Kallan, Project Manager /RA/
Environmental Projects Branch 1
Division of Site and Environmental Reviews

SUBJECT: CONFERENCE CALL SUMMARY - MAY 14, 2008, DISCUSSION
WITH SOUTH TEXAS PROJECT NUCLEAR OPERATING COMPANY
REGARDING THE ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff held a conference call with the South Texas
Project Nuclear Operating Company (STPNOC) on Wednesday, May 14, 2008, to discuss
issues that may impact the environmental schedule for review and action by the NRC on the
South Texas Project Site, Units 3 and 4 combined license (COL) application.

Background

The official submittal of Requests for Additional Information (RAIs) from the NRC to STPNOC
regarding the South Texas Project Site, Units 3 and 4 COL is scheduled to be made on May 19,
2008. A preliminary teleconference meeting was held on May 5, 2008, to generally review and
clarify the draft RAls that were developed. A subsequent teleconference on May 12, 2008, was
held to specifically discuss groundwater issues that were not covered in the May 5, 2008,
discussion.

Discussion

The purpose of the May 14, 2008, meeting was for the NRC to raise the following issues to
STPNOC and make them aware of potential project schedule impacts:

. the design change in the cooling tower,

. response time requested from the applicant 45/60/90 days (depending on the
RAls),

- ecological monitoring,
] alternative site selection, and

" determination of the jurisdiction of the main cooling reservoir (MCR) waters.

CONTACT: Bruce Olson, DSER/NRO
301-415-3731
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1. Design Change in the Cooling Tower

STPNOC has requested an alternate design for the Ultimate Heat Sink (UHS) that involves
relocating the UHS south of Units 3 and 4 reactor buildings and providing a rectangular
geometry cooling tower basin with six cooling tower cells for each unit. It is too early for the
applicant to tell us the design on UHS or the location of the UHS and cooling tower basin. With
this change, the environmental staff would need to know the impact on the wetlands and open
body of water. This may have an impact on the schedule.

2. Response Time for RAIs 45/60/90 days

The applicant has requested 45/60/90 days to respond to the RAls. This is not the usual 30
days that the NRC gives the applicant to respond to RAls. However, since STP does not have
a schedule we are working with the applicant to get responses from them. On the other hand,
depending on when we get complete responses from the applicant, this may impact the
schedule.

3. Ecological Monitoring

The NRC has received three ecological reports from the applicant (three months, six months
and nine months), all of which have not provided the appropriate data for staff to start our
review. The applicant has taken samples 1/2 mile down stream from the intake structure.
Nevertheless, they have not provided samples at the intake and discharge and how it is
affecting the aquatic species. Also, the river was reconfigured and this is not reflected in the
report. If in three months we receive the 12 month report and it is data that we can not use, the
NRC has told the applicant that they would need to start over and this would set them back a
year.

4. Alternative Site Selection

The applicant provided three alternative sites in the environmental report. They are as follows:
Allens Creek, Limestone, and Malakoff. All the sites are located in Texas. Staff visited the
alternative sites on March 3 - 7, 2008, and it appears, based on current information that the
Allens Creek Site was the only feasible site. The site had adequate ground and surface water
to support two ABWR Units. The other two sites did not have adequate ground or surface water
to support the two ABWR Units. Staff has requested additional information from the applicant
with regards to the alternative site selection. If they do not provide appropriate justification as to
why the Limestone and Malakoff sites were among the best, two additional sites may need to be
selected which may have an impact on the schedule.

5. Determination of the MCR Waters
The Army Corps of Engineers (ACE) is determining if the MCR is federal waters of the U.S. If

the ACE takes jurisdiction over the MCR, this will trigger a set of regulations and may have an
impact on the schedule.
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Action ltems

The NRC is evaluating possible schedule adjustment options and will continue to respond to
STPNOC input, as appropriate.

Docket Nos.: 52-012 and 52-013
cc: See next page

Enclosure: Conference Call Attendees
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CC:

Mr. Brian Almon

Public Utility Commission
William B. Travis Building

PO Box 13326

1701 North Congress Avenue
Austin, TX 78701-3326

Ms. Michele Boyd

Legislative Director

Energy Program

Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy
and Environmental Program

215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE

Washington, DC 20003

C. M. Canady

City of Austin

Electric Utility Department
721 Barton Springs Road
Austin, TX 78704

W. Craig Conklin, Director

Chemical and Nuclear Preparedness &
Protection Division (CNPPD)

Office of Infrastructure Protection

Department of Homeland Security

Washington, DC 20528

Director

Division of Compliance & Inspection
Bureau of Radiation Control

Texas Department of State Health Services
1100 West 49th Street

Austin, TX 78756-3189

Mr. Ted Enos

4200 South Hulen
Suite 422

Ft. Worth, TX 76109

Maria Hamilton
4605 7" Street
Bay City, TX 77414

(Revised 02/25/2008)

Mr. Marvin Fertel
Senior Vice President
and Chief Nuclear Officer
Nuclear Energy Institute
1776 | Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006-3708

Ms. Susan M. Jablonski

Office of Permitting, Remediation
and Registration

Texas Comm. on Env. Quality

MC-122

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

Judge

Matagorda County

Matagorda County Courthouse
1700 Seventh Street

Bay City, TX 77414

C. Kierksey

City of Austin

Electric Utility Department
721 Barton Springs Road
Austin, TX 78704

M. A. McBurnett

VP, Oversight/Regulatory Affairs
STP Nuclear Operating Company
4000 Avenue F, Suite A

Bay City, TX 77414

Cameron Payne
1919 A Harold St.
Houston, TX 77098

Robert Singleton
2048 W. Stassney Lane #234
Austin, TX 78745
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Mr. Terry Parks

Chief Inspector

Texas Department of Licensing
and Regulation

Boiler Division

P.O. Box 12157

Austinm, TX 78711

Policy Director

Environmental and Natural Resources
P. O. Box 12428

Austin, TX 78711-3189

Mr. Frank M. Quinn
8 Oak Avenue
Gaithersburg, MD 20877-2705

Vanessa E. Quinn, Acting Director
Technological Hazards Division

National Preparedness Directorate
Federal Emergency Management Agency
500 C Street, NW

Washington, DC 20472

Regional Administrator

Region IV

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
611 Ryan Plaza Drive

Suite 400

Arlington, TX 76011-8064

J. J. Sheppard

President & CEO

STP Nuclear Operating Company
P.O. Box 289

Wadsworth, TX 77483

Mr. Robert E. Sweeney
IBEX ESI

4641 Montgomery Avenue
Suite 350

Bethesda, MD 20814

-2-

Mr. Steve Winn

NRG Texas LLC

1301 McKinney, Suite 2300
Houston, TX 77010

Mr. Jon C. Wood

Cox, Smith, & Matthews
112 East Pecan, Suite 1800
San Antonio, TX 78205

Robert Alvarado
234 Baker Avenue
San Antonio, TX

Stephen Kale
3010 Sable Crossing
San Antonio, TX 78232

Ernest J. Opella
2405 Avenue E
Bay City, TX 77414

Karen Hadden

SEED Coalition

1801 Westlake Drive #209
Austin, TX 78746

A. C. Conrad
P.O. Box 187
Egypt, TX

Lara Cushing

Southwest Workers Union
P.O. Box 830706

San Antonio, TX 78283

James D. Mitchell

Sheriff - Matagorda County
2308 Avenue F

Bay City, TX 77414
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Owen Bludau
Matagorda County EDA
3928 Wickersham

Bay City, TX 77414

Georgia Rice Herreth
3224 Avenue K
Bay City, TX 77414

Laura G. Lewis
P.O. Box 693
Van Vleck, TX 77482

Juan Parras
6733 Harrisburg Blvd
Houston, TX 77011

David Plunkett
P.O. Box 65
Lake Jackson, TX 77566-0065

Brent Marceaux
204 Ronald
Bay City, TX 77414

Kevin Hecht
P.O. Box 1603
Bay City, TX 77404-1603

Anna Sue Thompson
2951 SH 35C
Bay City, TX 77414

Ira T. Anderson
11839 Wink Rd
Houston, TX 77024-7132

William R. Bealefield, Jr
201 Red River Road
Bay City, TX 77414

Larry Archer
528 Walnut Street
Lake Jackson, TX 77566

Tony Rigdon

Port of Palacios
P.O. Box 551
Palacios, TX 77465

Roy Craft
1707 Pecan St
Bay City, TX 77414

Mike Griffith
34 Valhalla
Bay City, TX 77414

Dora Duncan
1720 Elm Avenue
Bay City, TX 77141

John Weaver
1013 Mockingbird Lane
Richwood, TX 77531

Pat Curry
4001 Aggie Drive
Bay City, TX 77414

Stephanie Merritt
ARC

614 8" Street

Bay City, TX 77414

Mr. L. V. Harvey
1707 Moore Avenue
Bay City, TX 77414

Becca Sitz
2206 Avenue G
Bay City, TX 77414

Ben & Sara Murphy
4216 FM 2853
Palacios , TX 77465

Debra Huse
2000 Willow Street
Bay City, TX 77414
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Douglas Anderson
253 PR 518
Bay City, TX 77414

Jim Crawford
4300 Virginia
Bay City, TX 77414

Ladell Sump
104 Lindsey Ave
Bay City, TX 77414

Kevin Moriarty
105 Circle Way
Lake Jackson, TX 77566

Rev. John N. B. Pope
3008 El Camino
Bay City, TX 77414

Charles R. Winfield
315 West Craymer
Palacios, TX 77465

Blanche & Eugene Johnson

3419 Walnut Drive
Bay City, TX 77414

Kevin Murphy
6406 Scott Lane
Pearland, TX 77581

Vicki Vaughan

Avenue E & Third St
P.O. Box 2171

San Antonio, TX 78297

Larry Merritt
614 8" Street
Bay City, TX 77414

Mary Carter
4709 Austin St
Houston, TX 77004

Lee Dannhaus
149 PR 672
Bay City, TX 77414

Charles Irvine
4709 Austin
Houston, TX 77004

Bill Curry
4001 Aggie Drive
Bay City, TX 77414

Cathy Woods
2300 Hillcrest Drive
Bay City, TX 77414

Mike McGehearty
3320 Avenue J
Bay City, TX 77414

James Woods
2800 Hillcrest Drive
Bay City, TX 77414

Kim Russell
2501 Carrington
Bay City, TX 77414

Bill & Anna Strickland
202 CR 243
Bay City, TX 77414

Jim Cohenour
Rte 1 Box 237
Palacios, TX 77465

Kevin Anderson
4204 Hines Lane
Bay City, TX 77414

Cristella Rodriguez
P.O. Box 546
Bay City, TX 77414
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Cyrus Reed
1202 San Antonio
Austin, TX 78701

Sandra Harris
2200 7" Street, #303
Bay City, TX 77414

Jackie Peden
714 \W House St
Alvin, TX 77511

Roberta Ripke
457 Commerce
Palacios, TX 77465

Ozell Crockett
1901 Palm Village Blvd #123
Bay City, TX 77414

Cathy Gann
P.O. Box 289
Wadsworth, TX 77483

Bob Watts
2200 7™ St
Bay City, TX 77414

Mary Ruth Rhodenbaugh
P.O. Box 368
Brazonia, TX 77422

Howard T. Ray
7505 Legend Rock
San Antonio, TX 78244

Bobby Head
P.O. Box 2431
Bay City, TX 77414

Jimmy McCauley
P.O. Box 848
Van Vleck, TX 7748
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Email

APH@NEIl.org (Adrian Heymer)

awc@nei.org (Anne W. Cottingham)
bennettS2@bv.com (Steve A. Bennett)
bob.brown@ge.com (Robert E. Brown)
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com (Charles Brinkman)
chris.maslak@ge.com (Chris Maslak)
ceja.aswunion.org (Robert Alvarado)
charles.brookhouser@wellsfargo.com (Charles Brookhouser)
cwaltman@roe.com (C. Waltman)
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com (David Lewis)
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org (David Lochbaum)
dwoodla1@txu.com (Donald Woodlan)
erg-xl@cox.net (Eddie R. Grant)
frankg@hursttech.com (Frank Quinn)
george.stramback@gene.ge.com (George Stramback)
greshaja@westinghouse.com (James Gresham)
gzinke@entergy.com (George Alan Zinke)
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com (Jay M. Gutierrez)
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org (James Riccio)
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com (James J. Nesrsta)
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com (John O'Neill)
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com (Joseph Hegner)
junichi_uchiyama@mnes-us.com (Junichi Uchiyama)
KSutton@morganlewis.com (Kathryn M. Sutton)
kwaugh@impact-net.org (Kenneth O. Waugh)
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com (Maria Webb)
mark.beaumont@wsms.com (Mark Beaumont)
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com (Matias Travieso-Diaz)
media@nei.org (Scott Peterson)
mike_moran@fpl.com (Mike Moran)

nirsnet@nirs.org (Michael Mariotte)
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com (Patricia L. Campbell)
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com (Paul Gaukler)
Paul@beyondnuclear.org (Paul Gunter)
phinnen@entergy.com (Paul Hinnenkamp)
pshastings@duke-energy.com (Peter Hastings)
RJB@NEl.org (Russell Bell)
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com (R.K. Temple)
roberta.swain@ge.com (Roberta Swain)
sandra.sloan@areva.com (Sandra Sloan)
sfrantz@morganlewis.com (Stephen P. Frantz)
stephen.kale@sbcglobal.net (Stephen Kale)
texPatriots@aol.com (Bobby Head)
Tansel.Selekler@nuclear.energy.gov (Tansel Selekler)
tom.miller@hqg.doe.gov (Tom Miller)

VictorB@bv.com (Bill Victor)
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com
waraksre@westinghouse.com (Rosemarie E. Waraks)
wayne.marquino@ge.com (Wayne Marquino)
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